in the PRC and/or the Group’s general working capital. As there are no concrete plans at present, the
Directors cannot ascertain the exact allocation of the net proceeds towards the amount of future investment
in environmental related projects in the PRC and working capital. However, it is expected that a major
portion of the net proceeds will be applied towards future investment and the balance as working capital.

The Directors consider that the Subscription Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms
following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Subscriber and that the terms of the
Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable so far as the interests of the Company and the Shareholders
as a whole are concerned.

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities during the 12-month period immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Subscription are as follows:

At the date of
this announcement
and immediately Immediately

before completion of after completion of
Shareholders the Subscription the Subscription

Approximate Approximate
No. of Shares percentage No. of Shares percentage

Key Engineering Co., Ltd.
(Note 1) 347,000,000 29.95 347,000,000 24.96

Top Rainbow Ltd. (Note 2) 224,506,294 19.38 224,506,294 16.15
Top Accurate Limited (Note 3) 59,229,995 5.11 59,229,995 4.26
Yeung Kam Yan (Note 4) 25,976,186 2.24 25,976,186 1.87
Chan Hon Chiu (Note 4) 20,783,993 1.79 20,783,993 1.49
The Subscriber – – 231,730,000 16.67
Public 481,175,199 41.53 481,175,199 34.60

Total 1,158,671,667 100 1,390,401,667 100

Note:

1. Key Engineering Co., Ltd. is a company incorporated in the Republic of Korea and the issued shares of which are
listed and traded on the KOSDAQ in the Republic of Korea.

2. The entire issued share capital of Top Rainbow Ltd. is owned by Mr. Yang Pei Gen.

3. The entire issued share capital of Top Accurate Limited is owned by Mr. Ma She Shing, Albert.

4. Mr. Yeung Kam Yan and Mr. Chan Hon Chiu are executive Directors.

– 5 –

RESUMPTION OF TRADING

Trading in Shares on the Stock Exchange was suspended at the request of the Company from 9:30 a.m.
on 19 January 2005 pending the release of this announcement. Application has been made to the Stock